








5. That on 5 "i A-)S , Hlinois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified

MailNo. 70} 2. ©4 70 ocoi 30006 L0332~ Calan

T0] 3 ©H70 cool 300w Loas- Tenes
VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Sheila Williams during the course of her January

30, 2015 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondents have violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the
“Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)}(1)

(2014).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(3)

(2014).

(3) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris: or clean
construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(7) (2014).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2014), Respondents are

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand F‘ive Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). If

Respondents elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty



| speciﬁed above shall be d‘ue ahd payab!é no Iatérthén kAp_‘ ﬁl 10, 2015‘,‘unle‘ss otherwise proVided by‘
order of the lllinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lilinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2014), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Hlinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in
addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
. violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2014), if Respondents fail to
petition or elect not to petition the lilinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as alleged
herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above. |

When payment is made, Respondent's check shall be made payable to the il!inois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
~ against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that paymeht is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to.initiate proceedings against

Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2014). If Respondents elect to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including‘a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276,'Springﬁeld,
Hlinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents.
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Lisa Bonnett, Director
llinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: - Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.0O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544












LPC# 1818645005
Inspection Date:  1/3p/2015

9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire X
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire []
10. | 55(k) NO PERSON SHALL: '
(1) Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires []
(4) ; Transport Used or Waste Tires in Violation of the Registration and PIacardingRequirements []

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A COVERED
- ELECTRONIC DEVICE (CED) OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE WITH MUNICIPAL WASTE THAT
11. 95(a) IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL AT A LANDFILL

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF A CED OR OTHER
12. 95(b) LISTED DEVICE IN A SANITARY LANDFILL

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A CED OR OTHER
LISTED DEVICE WITH WASTE THAT IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL BY BURNING OR
13. 95(c) INCINERATION

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE BURNING OR INCINERATION OF
14. 95(d) A CED OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE

I

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND OPERATE A

15, | 812.101(a) | LANDFILL
16. | 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION
17. | 808.121 . | SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A WASTE
HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND PERMIT AND/OR
18. | 809.302(a) MANIFEST
FAILURE TO FILE AN INITIAL FACLITY REPORT WITH THE AGENCY TO PROVIDE

19. | 815.201 INFORMATION CONCERNING LOCATION AND DISPOSAL PRACTICES OF THE FACILITY

Ol O |Olol =

_ OTHER REQUIREMENTS_
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (CJ) PCB; (L) CIRCUIT COURT
20. CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

21. | OTHER:

OOy O

Informational Notes

1. [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.; and The Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/5 et seq.

2. llinois Pollution Control Board: 35 ili. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.

3.  Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and shouid not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency
or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Fuill
text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.

4.  The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21, subsection (k) of Section 55 of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable
either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of that Act or by complaint under Section 31 of that Act. Violation of the Electronic
Products Recycling and Reuse Act shall be enforceable by administrative citation under Section 20(k) of that Act, or referral to the Attorney
General, pursuant to Section 20(a) of that Act.

5.  This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and
(d); and Section 20(a) of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/20(a).

6. ltems marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised 3/6/2012 (Open Dump - 2)



" ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
MEMORANDUM

DATE: 3/3/2015
TO: Bureau of Land File
FROM: Sheila Williams

SUBJECT: LPC #1818645005 — Union County
: Ware/Cain - Jones
FOS File

NARRATIVE INSPECTION REPORT

A follow-up complaint investigation was conducted at the Cain property on January 30, 2015 by
this author. Evidence of open dumping, open burning, litter, and the deposition of demolition
debris were observed. It is recommended an Administrative Citation (AC) be sent to the
property owner, Gerald Cain, and the apparent operator, Eddie Jones.

Several structures were present that are considered waste. The structures in photos 001, 003,
009, and 010 (left of picture) completely lacked parts of the walls which exposed the interiors.
The protective underside of the mobile home in photo 005 had deteriorated to the point it was
hanging down toward the ground. Photos 008 and 025 show exposed insulation on mobile
homes. The mobile home on the right side of photo 010 had started to collapse.

The structure in photos 021 and 022, also showed disrepair such as a small area of exposed
insulation and a missing window. However, compared to other structures, these repairs
appeared to be minimal so this building will not be considered waste at this time. Appropriate
repairs need to be made.

An apparent open burn pile was observed as seen in photo 006. It was apparent open burning
had occurred due to the concentration of charred waste and ash toward the center of the pile
and decreasing as the outer perimeter was approached.

A variety of waste was strewn throughout the site. It included, but was not limited to,
demolition wood, a variety of metal, about 85 tires, a variety of plastics, concrete, insulation,
broken glass, and general refuse. Larger concentrations of this can be seen in photos 007, 011
— 019, 024, and 026. A tire (photo 013) and part of a broom (007) were partially buried. The
waste at the site did not appear to be in use, did not appear to be kept in a way to protect it for
future use, and much of it did not appear to be useable in current conditions.

During the inspection, apparent violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) and
of the regulations, Title 35, Illinois Administrative Code, Subtitle G (35 I. A. C.) were observed.

1



Those apparent violations of the Act are Sections 9(a), 9(c), 21(a), 21(d)(1), 21(d)(2), 21(e),
21(p)(1), 21(p)(3), 21(p)(7), and 55(a)(1). The apparent violation of the regulations is Section
812.101(a). Additional information is provided in the Open Dump Inspection Checklist,
attached.

The total amount of open dumped waste on-site is estimated at 1510 cubic yards.

cc: DLPC/FQOS - Marion Region
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